information, certain expectations, assumptions and

premises.

Our management believes that the presentation of

these non-IFRS financial measures, when shown in

conjunction with the corresponding IFRS measures,

prov ides usefu l  in format ion to investors and

management regarding the financial and business

trends relating to the Company’s financial condition

and results of operations. Our management also

believes that the non-IFRS financial measures are

use fu l  i n  eva lua t i ng  ou r  Group ’s  ope ra t i ng

performances. From time to time, there may be other

items that our Company may include or exclude in

reviewing its financial results.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

China Literature Limited

17Annual Report 2021

The following tables set out the reconciliations of our Group’s non-IFRS financial measures for the year

ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 to the nearest measures prepared in accordance with IFRS:

Year ended December 31, 2021

Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gains)

from

investments

and

acquisitions(1)

Amortization

of intangible

assets(2) Tax effect Non-IFRS

(RMB’ 000, unless specified)

Operating profit 2,172,640 188,138 (1,098,607) 37,674 – 1,299,845

Profit for the year 1,842,927 188,138 (1,098,607) 37,674 255,907 1,226,039

Profit attributable to equity holders

of the Company 1,846,609 188,138 (1,098,607) 37,674 255,907 1,229,721

EPS (RMB per share)

– basic 1.83 1.22

– diluted 1.82 1.21

Operating margin 25.1% 15.0%

Net margin 21.3% 14.1%

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

China Literature Limited

18 Annual Report 2021

Year ended December 31, 2020

Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net losses

from

investments

and

acquisitions(1)

Amortization

of intangible

assets(2) Tax effect Non-IFRS

(RMB’ 000, unless specified)

Operating (loss)/profit (4,474,668) 120,204 5,259,633 29,433 – 934,602

(Loss)/profit for the year (4,500,197) 120,204 5,422,551 29,433 (171,214) 900,777

(Loss)/profit attributable to equity

holders of the Company (4,483,869) 120,204 5,422,551 29,433 (171,214) 917,105

(Loss)/earnings per share

(RMB per share)
– basic (4.48) 0.92

– diluted (4.49) 0.91

Operating margin (52.5%) 11.0%

Net margin (52.8%) 10.6%

Notes:

(1)	 For the year ended December 31, 2021, this item includes disposal gains and fair value changes arising from investee companies,
fair value changes of consideration liabilities related to the acquisition of NCM, expenses related to acquisition and impairment
provision of long-term investments. For the year ended December 31, 2020, this item includes impairment provision of goodwill,
trademark rights and long-term investments related to certain investee companies, fair value changes arising from investee